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Financial Wellness Survey Overview

Focus of survey Fielding dates of survey Participant group surveyed

Financial wellness June [—July 18,2023 FERS
& retirement readiness

Overall response rate

- 3

13%
| | |
6% response rate 10% response rate 20% response rate
FERS early career FERS mid career FERS late career
(<35 y.o0.) (35-49 y.o0.) (50+ y.0.)
(12% of total response) (25% of total response) (63% of total response)
@ Key Takeaways
* The survey focused on financial and retirement wellness.  Surveyed FERS participants across three career stages.
* Mail and web surveys were completed with postcard and email
reminders.

NOTE: 2023 response rates were lower than the 2020 survey,
resulting in small early career response sizes. Use caution when
comparing across career stages and other sub-demographics.




Perceptions of Financial Wellbeing

Overall, thinking of your household’s assets, debts, and savings, are you satisfied or dissatisfied with your current financial condition?

o
24% = 23%
21% °
23% 24% 3
29% 23% %
9 66%* 69%+*
57% 45% 49% 54% 55%
2023 2023 2023 2023 2023 2023 2023
Overall Early Career Mid Career Late Career Active SEI::;:;: d& Sepe'l\rj'zt;esviiei:;igred/
Extremely/Satisfied (4/5 ratings) Neither Satisfied/Dissatisfied (3) B Extremely/Dissatisfied (1/2 ratings)
@ Key Takeaways
* Fifty-seven percent of participants are satisfied with current * Late Career and retired participants generally reported higher
financial condition. satisfaction rates than younger and active participants,

respectively.

* Late Career has significantly higher satisfaction than Early and Mid-Career and significantly lower dissatisfaction than Mid Career.
** Retirees have significantly higher satisfaction than Active, and significantly lower dissatisfaction than Active and Separated/Employed.

NOTE: Data may not total 100% due to “don’t know” responses and rounding. Percentages not shown if <5%.




Retirement Confidence

How confident are you that you are on track to/have saved enough income to support a comfortable lifestyle throughout your

retirement?

14%

17%

18%

24%

20% 19% o 22%
24% o 29% 21% 20% o
30%
7%*
76%
67% 9 69%
61% 9 63% 59% 60%
54%* o 9 56% ® ok
50% 51% 419+ 52% 44%
2020 2023 2020 2023 2020 2023 2020 2023 2020 2023 2020 2023 2020 2023
Overall Early Career Mid Career Late Career Active Separated & Separated &
Employed Retired/
Confident (4/5 ratings) Neither Confident/Unconfident (3) B Not Confident (1/2 ratings) Not Working

* Indicates significant difference between 2023-2020

@ Key Takeaways

* A little over half of all participants are confident they are on track, * Participants who are Separated & Employed are less
while the balance are not confident or unsure. confident that they are on track than they were in 2020.

* Overall confidence is higher than the 43% of non-retirees in Gallup’s » Of the 22% who are not confident, the top concerns are: not
April 2023 poll. However, retired participants (69% confident) are less saving enough (67%), inflation (38%) and out-living savings
confident than the 77% of retirees in the Gallup poll. (33%).

NOTE: Data may not total 100% due to “don’t know” responses and rounding. Percentages not shown if <5%.
Gallup Poll data source: 5



https://news.gallup.com/poll/506330/americans-outlook-retirement-worsened.aspx

Retirement Planning: Barriers to Saving

What kind of debts or living expenses affect(ed) your ability to save as much as you would like for retirement?

Mortgage/Rent

62%
60%

Personal debt

50%
59%

Other 6%
26%*

Child/Elder care 21%
26%

Student loans 29%
| 7%*

9%

Medical debt
8%

7%
Not applicabl
ot applicable 3%

2020 2023

@ Key Takeaways

* The top three debt categories preventing participants from saving
as much as they wanted are mortgage/rent, personal debt and
dependent care.

* Indicates significant difference between 2023-2020
Note: Responses are only from those who are not confident in retirement readiness.

Significantly less reported student loans as a barrier — perhaps
due to pause in repayments (and other programs) during the
pandemic.




Retirement Planning:
Retirement Age/Planning Horizon

At what age do you plan to, or did you, retire from

How many years do you think you will need your TSP to last in
full-time employment?

retirement?

2%

Before age 50 5%
4%* 0-9 years
23% %
50-59 )
22% 20%
10-19 years 175
60-64 o )
P 20-29 38%
[ - ears
65-69 21% ¢ 31%*
24%
° 23%
70 and old 6% 30 years or more
ahd older 9%* |9%>l<
8% 14%
Don’t know 8% Don’t know
° 2020 2023 25%*
@ Key Takeaways * |ndicates significant difference between 2023-2020
* 33% of participants plan to retire between 60-64 * 50% think they need TSP to last 20+ years.
* Active participants are planning to retire at similar ages to * 25% of participants don’t know how long they expect to need
current retirees. their TSP to last in retirement, an increase from 2020.




Retirement Planning: Amount Needed

Do you have an idea of how much money you need in retirement

How do you think about the amount of money you will need to

to retire comfortably? (% who responded ‘“Yes”’)

67% 66%

60% 61%
56%
48% 479
47% 9% 44% 44%*
399 41%
36%
29%
Total Early Mid Late Active  Separated Separated
Career Career Career & Employed & Retired/
Not Working
2020 2023

@ Key Takeaways

* 47% feel they know how much they need for a comfortable
retirement.

* 66% of those in retirement and 56% late in career have an idea of
how much they need for a comfortable retirement.

retire comfortably?

Estimate of multiple of pay needed (e.g., 10
times pay)

Estimate of percentage of final salary
needed (e.g., 80% of final salary)

Estimate of total amount of
money need to have saved

(e.g., $500,000 or $1 million)

Estimate of amount of monthly or annual
income needed

2020

6%
7%

20%
15%

44%
46%

66%
70%

2023

* Indicates significant difference between 2023-2020

* Overall, most indicate they think about their retirement savings
needs in terms of monthly or annual amounts.

NOTE: Use caution when comparing across career stages and other sub-demographics.
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Retirement Planning: Income Sources

In addition to your TSP and Social Security, select the sources of income that you currently have or plan to have during retirement.

(Select all that apply.)

FERS annuity/pension 65%* 72%

48%

Private savings and investments 41%*

Retirement plans/stock ownership from previous employer %EZ:

Income from a spouse/other family members 27%’9%

Part-time work 19% 23%

N
3%

Home equity (e.g., reverse mortgage or downsizing)

14%

Uniformed Services annuity/pension 149
Rental income and royalties I%;Z
Inheritance I%Zﬁ
Have not really thought about it/Not sure S%IO%
Annuities or insurance plans 6%+ 1%
Other . !% g 2020 2023
@ Key Takea.wa.ys * Indicates significant difference between 2023-2020
* Outside of TSP & Soc. Security, the FERS annuity is the top source * Overall, just 8% of all FERS participants haven’t thought
of retirement income, though there was a slight drop since 2020. about this question.

* About four in 10 report having private savings/investments to
provide additional retirement income, also a drop from 2020.




Retirement Planning: Sources of Information

What are your top three sources of information for retirement planning guidance? (Select up to three options)

33%

Retirement planning seminar/information provided by your agency/service 33%
Rely on yourself with little or no assistance 30%* 35%
Friends/Work colleagues 28% 32%
TSP annual statement 26%
Professional financial advisor 23% 27%
Social Security statement 22% 2020 2023
Relatives 2 |%/3%
Financial investment publications or websites/online tools not provided by the TSP 2 19%* 33%
TSP website/information from the TSP (e.g., tsp.gov, TSP publications/brochures) 20%* 33%
None/Haven’t really planned for retirement yet ::&’
@ Key Takeaways * Indicates significant difference between 2023-2020
* Retirement planning sources outside the TSP (21%) are about as * Almost one-quarter use financial advisors.
common as information from TSP (20%). * Two items added in 2023, the TSP annual statement and the Social
* Three in 10 rely on themselves as a top source of information for Security statement, are used by about a quarter of participants.

retirement planning guidance.

NOTE: TSP annual statement and Social Security statement are new items to 2023 survey.




Emergency Savings

Do you have savings or a fund set aside for emergencies?

2020 2023

@ Key Takeaways

* A large majority (84%) of participants report having an emergency
fund.

* Those with an emergency fund are much more likely to be at least
somewhat confident in their retirement savings (61% vs. 21%).

U.S. population data:

About how much of an unexpected one-time expense could you

handle without taking out a loan, using a credit card, or otherwise
borrowing money to pay for it?

$0

4%
3%

$1-$499

5%
6%

$500-$999

8%
10%

$1,000 - $2,499

14%
1%

$2,500 - $4,999

16%
129%*

$5,000 and greater

50%

58%*

Don’t know

4%

29* 2020 2023

* Indicates significant difference between 2023-2020

* 58% report being able to handle a $5,000 or more expense.

NOTE: Data may not total 100% due to “don’t know” responses and rounding.



https://www.federalreserve.gov/publications/2023-economic-well-being-of-us-households-in-2022-executive-summary.htm

Effects of Money Management Practices

Which, if any, of the following money management practices do

How confident are you that you are on track to/have saved

enough income to support a comfortable lifestyle throughout

you use? your retirement?
Track spending/Know your 79%
expenses 75% 18% m

O, 0, O,
Control/Pay down debt 66720/) 33% 14%
. . 54% 32% = Not confident (1/2)
Track savings and investment totals 50% 24%
O,

Have a budget 137/: 76% Neither confident/unconfident (3)
Pay yourself first (save before 37% 43% 50%
spending) 38% Confident (4/5)
Review/Understand/Manage credit 45%
report 37%* 0-2 3-4 5+
Manage investments/Allocation 34%

. o/ 3k
adjustments 29% Number of Money Management Strategies Used
Regularly meet with financial 12%
advisor 12% 2020 2023

@ Key Takeaways

* Indicates significant difference between 2023-2020

* Three-quarters of participants are tracking their spending, and * The more money management practices they use, the more likely

two-thirds are paying down debt as their major money
management practices.
* 2020 showed a similar pattern of management practices.

respondents are to be confident in a comfortable retirement,
though one might not cause the other.

NOTE: Percentages not shown if <5%.




Key Drivers of Confidence

Participants who
use this money
management
Average FERS TSP Participant — S4% practice are
i this many times
i more confident:

% Confident When Using Practice = % Confident When Not Using Practice

82%
2.7X

73% 2.0X

Have idea of how much needed in retirement _ 30%
Track savings and investment totals _ 379%
Manage investments/Make allocation adjustments _ 47% 4% l.6X
(]
Regularly meet with financial advisor _ }527 78% I.5X

Pay yourself first (put money into savings before | 67% |.4X

discretionary spending) D e

@) Key Takeaways
* Participants who have an idea of how much they need are 2.7 * Top practices driving confidence were similar in 2020.
times more confident than those who don’t. * These results emphasize the importance of setting a retirement
* Top three drivers of confidence are: having an idea of how much saving goal and being engaged with managing finances and
is needed, tracking savings, and managing investments. retirement planning.




TSP Offerings:
Usefulness in Retirement-Related Decisions

How useful would each of the following be in helping you make retirement-related decisions?

Total Useful
2020 | 2023
Tool on how to withdraw from TSP account to make funds last :20 509% o29% 88 | ga%
through retirement 23 55% 29% ° ?
Tool that tells the amount you need to save in TSP for 20 56% 31% . o
retirement 23 53% 30% 87% | 83%
Tool that tells if you are on track to save enough to meet 20 57% 30% . .
monthly income needs in retirement 23 3% 31% 87% 84%
Tool to provide retirement income estimates based on ALL 20 57% 28% . .
retirement income sources 23 53% 33%* 85% 85%
20 34% 37%
Webinars or podcasts related to retirement decisions '23 28%* 37% 71% 65%*
20 17% 31% . .
Online financial advice (for an additional fee) '23 15% 31% Extremely Useful Somewhat Useful ~ 48% 47%

* Indicates significant difference between 2023-2020

@ Key Takeaways

* Participants think withdrawal and savings tools will be most useful * Relatively fewer think webinars or podcasts would be extremely
for them. useful.

NOTE: Information on how TSP balance compares to a pool of similar participants not asked in 2023.

- 14 ——




TSP Offerings: What the TSP Can Do to Help

What can the TSP do or provide to assist you in understanding and reaching your retirement goals? (Select all that apply)

2020 2023

Seminars on retirement 24%
planning/instructions/information/tutorials/videos 20%
Personalized retirement planning advisor/financial advisors/retirement 18%
goals 12%*
More sophisticated planning calculators/estimate 16%
growth/under different scenarios 16%

5%

Improve website/better interface/user-friendly | 49

Better communications/contact/emails/ 9%
alerts/newsletters/reminders 4%*
Allow more transactions/ease of moving 9%
funds/making changes/daily time for changes 3%*

1%

More investment options/precious metals/crypto currencies
P P P 2%* * Indicates significant difference between 2023-2020

@ Key Takeaways

* Top responses include more retirement planning information and * The desire for improved website/online interfaces might have
more sophisticated calculators. been caused by the changes during recordkeeper transition.
* Interest in personalized advisory services has declined since 2020. Several updates were made in response to participant feedback.
* Desire for more investment options is significantly less, perhaps
a result of the Mutual Fund Window.




Key Takeaways

Over half of participants (54%) are confident they are on track, while the balance are not confident or unsure.

Mid-careerists and participants who are Separated & Employed are less confident that they are on track than they
were in 2020.

About half (47%) of all participants have an estimate of how much they need in retirement. Two-thirds (66%) of
retired participants and nearly three-fifths (56%) of late-career participants have an estimate of how much they will
need. Most who have an idea think in terms of an annual or monthly amount needed in retirement.

About four in 10 participants report having private savings/investments to provide additional retirement income.
Additionally, 35% have retirement plans or stock ownership from a previous employer.




Key Takeaways

Key drivers of participant confidence in retirement are having an idea of retirement savings needed and practicing
multiple money management practices, though these drivers do not necessarily cause increased confidence.

Participants indicate retirement saving and decumulation tools are most useful to them in making retirement-
related decisions.




Questions!?
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